



**ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 11,
TO SENATE BILL 1**

March 6, 2013 – Offered by Representatives HULSEY, ZAMARRIPA, SHANKLAND, BERNARD SCHABER, SMITH, DANOU, CLARK, WACHS, BERCEAU, C. TAYLOR, RINGHAND, RICHARDS, HEBL, BEWLEY, POPE, JOHNSON, BARNES, GOYKE, OHNSTAD, WRIGHT, BILLINGS, PASCH, MASON, YOUNG, ZEPNICK, HESSELBEIN, KESSLER and KOLSTE.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill, as shown by senate substitute
2 amendment 2, as follows:

3 **1.** Page 66, line 6: delete “420” and substitute “570”.

4 **2.** Page 75, line 8: delete “informational”.

5 **3.** Page 99, line 1: delete “informational”.

6 **4.** Page 99, line 3: delete “for” and substitute “concerning”.

7 **5.** Page 99, line 3: delete “(1) and (2)”.

8 **6.** Page 101, line 2: delete the material beginning with “20th” and ending with
9 “(a)” on line 3 and substitute “10th day after the date of publication of the notice
10 under s. 295.57 (4) (b)”.

11 **7.** Page 104, line 10: delete “public informational”.

12 **8.** Page 105, line 9: delete “public informational”.

1 **9.** Page 105, line 12: delete “public informational”.

2 **10.** Page 105, line 14: delete “public informational”.

3 **11.** Page 105, line 18: delete “public”.

4 **12.** Page 105, line 19: delete “informational”.

5 **13.** Page 106, line 10: delete that line and substitute:

6 “(5) MASTER HEARING. The department shall hold a hearing, consisting of a
7 public informational hearing and a contested case hearing.”.

8 **14.** Page 106, line 11: delete “hearing”.

9 **15.** Page 106, line 13: delete “public informational”.

10 **16.** Page 106, line 15: delete “public informational”.

11 **17.** Page 106, line 17: delete “public informational”.

12 **18.** Page 106, line 18: delete “public”.

13 **19.** Page 106, line 19: delete “informational”.

14 **20.** Page 106, line 23: delete the material beginning with “The public” and
15 ending with “ch. 227.” on line 24.

16 **21.** Page 107, line 14: delete lines 14 to 17 and substitute:

17 “(6) PARTICIPATION, RECORD. (a) Any person who wishes to participate as a party
18 in the hearing under sub. (5) shall file a written notice with the hearing examiner
19 setting forth the person’s interest within 30 days after the department provides
20 notice under sub. (4), unless good cause is shown.

21 (b) The record of the hearing under sub. (5) consists of the contested case
22 portion of the proceeding. Views given in the informational portion of the hearing
23 and all written comments submitted from any source shall be placed in the file of the

1 proceeding and shall be given appropriate probative value by the hearing examiner
2 or decisionmaker.”.

3 **22.** Page 107, line 20: delete “420” and substitute “570”.

4 **23.** Page 118, line 14: delete the material beginning with “may” and ending
5 with “of” on line 15 and substitute “is entitled to a contested case hearing under ch.
6 227 on”.

7 **24.** Page 118, line 17: delete “seek review” and substitute “a contested case
8 hearing”.

9 **25.** Page 151, line 8: delete “s. 295.77 (3)” and substitute “ch. 227”.

10 **26.** Page 151, line 21: delete “public hearing” and substitute “hearing”.

11 **27.** Page 151, line 25: delete “close of the public comment period” and
12 substitute “completion of the hearing under s. 295.57 (5)”.

13 **28.** Page 175, line 6: delete that line and substitute:

14 **“295.77 Limits on contested case hearings.** No person is entitled”.

15 **29.** Page 175, line 10: delete “, except as provided in subs. (2) and (3)” and
16 substitute “covered in a hearing under s. 295.57 (5)”.

17 **30.** Page 175, line 11: delete the material beginning with that line and ending
18 with page 177, line 6.

19 **31.** Page 177, line 8: delete “under sub. (2) or (3)” and substitute “involving
20 a decision of the department under this subchapter”.

21 **32.** Page 178, line 8: delete “s. 295.77 (3)” and substitute “ch. 227”.

22 (END)